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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: One
of the schemes of H UDeO and which was a very attractive one also was that in 1977 in my constituency they built houses for sJum dwellers at a cheap cost of Rs. 8000 in which there was electricity and water tap inside the house . J want to know whether that scheme has now been discontinued. I want to know whether the housing scheme for slum-dwellers has been di .'con ti nucu by H U DCO because there seems to be no nl!W projects.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: No, Sir. As a matter of fact we are intensifying. 1t has not been given up. There is only a slight difference in the approach. Ei1 rlier it was that the slums were removed; now the living conditions in the slums will be improved.
Sanitation measures wiJl be taken to them as also drinking water, road development and things like that will be provided. The scheme which was earlier in vogue ha had the upper limit of Rs. 4000. Jt has been inerea ed now to Rs. 6000. Upto Rs. 6000 excluding the cost of land, RUDeO finances the chemes hundred per cent at the rate of 5 %. So. the scheme is going on.

Aims/objectives of for t policy concerni tribals

·941. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANOO :
W i1I the Minister of AGR ICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the aims and objectives of old forest policy of 1894 and new forest policy adopted by his Ministry in the year 1952 ;

(b) whether there was any departure in 1952 policy from 1894 policy, though the policy of 1952 was claimed as a continuation of 1894 policy concerning tribal rights on forest;

(c) if so, how far new policy affected tribal population living in and around forests;

(d) whether in 1894 policy the tribals got "right and privilege" over forest and in 1952 policy they became "rights and concessions" and subsequently only "concession ,.
and now the "concessions" also have been taken away; and

(e) if so, the reasons for the same and the steps taken by his Ministry and the States to retain the "rights and privilege" enjoyed by the tribals over fore t keeping national interc t therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICllL TURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) The main aims and objective as can be identified in the orest Policie enunciated in 1894 and 1952 are as follows :-

1894 Policy :

(1) Promoting the general we)) being of the country.

(2) Pre crving climatic and physical condition of th country.

(3) Pulfllling the needs of the people.

The policy al 0 laid down that

(a) Permanent cuhivation to com before for try,

(b) need of I cal popul ti n t satisfied first by providing the forest produce and other facilities to them at Jow prices if not free of cost, and consideration of forest income to be subordinated to that satisfaction.

) 952 Policy :

(1) Evolving a system of balanced and complementary land use.

(2) Checking soil erosion.

(3) E'Stablishment of tree lands.

(4) Tncreasing supplies of grazing, small wood for agricultural implements and fire wood.

(5) Sustained supply of timber and other forest produce for national needs.

(6) Realisation of maximum annual reve·
nue consi. tent with the fulfilment of the ahove objectives.

The policy al 0 bys down that

(a) orestry has intrin ic right to land jn view of it role in the nati nal economy both of productive and protective nature and

(b) while the need of the local p0PUlation must be met to a reasonable extent, national intere t should not be sacrificed nor should the right and interests of f J turc generation be subordinated to the improvidence of the present generation.

(b) to (e). There was no specific mcnt io ;l of the rights of the tri bal'S over forests in either f the Policies. However, the ri "'l1t " privil ges, concessions and interests of the tribal are continuou Iy kept in view in fore. t management in the country.

SHRI GIR IDHAR GOMANGO: The
Mini t r could have laid his lengthy reply

n the Table f the HOll e; thereby w
c uld have more time for 'upplemcntarie .

The question arLcs out of the rccommen·
dation made y the Dhebar Commi jon ,in

1960-61 where it clearly says the forest policies and on which I have framed this question but he avoided the reply. I would like to know why he left the answer relating the tribals.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
have already replied that either in 1894 or in ] 952 there i<; no mention about the tribal right or anything. That I have already replied in my answer.

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO: The reply given to (b) to (e) says, 'There was no specific mention of the rights of the tribals over fore ts in either of the Policies'. I want to know whether the Minister is aware or whether the Forests Department has I ot any record of the total population Jiving in and around the forests except the animals, the plants and other things and have they recorded them in the Forest Manual ?

My second question will be that if they have kept record, then there is no question of ltVoiding and saying that the tribals are not covered in these two policies and also in the subsequent forest policy they have adopted for the tribals. Only two days ago Prime Minister assured us that the forest right of the tribal will be recognised and on that basis, I would like to know from the Minister whether they have got a record of how m:1 ny people are living in and around forests and what are the schemes and programmes prepared by his ministry- and not the Home Ministry- to protect the interests of the tribnls.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: The
Government is aware of the population of the tribals in and outside the forests and near th ", forest area. Though in both the policies of 1894 and 1952 there was no mention of' the tribals, on everal occasions the Depart~

ment has issued guidelines to the State Governments for the protection of the rights of the tribal and also with regard to the minor forest produce, while we have consi~
dered, is the ab olute right of the tribal --the collection of minor forest produce. That ha been accepted. Also once a Working Group was appointed to go into the need of the tribal and after that, certain guidelines were is ued to the State Governments. Even with regard to framins of the new poJicie a


2S Oral Answers VAISAKHA 19,1905 (SAKA) Oral Answers 26

Committee of Secretaries is examining it and in that policy under the heading 'fuel needs' we have mentioned three points which I would like to mention to the hon. Members:

(1) The need for sustaining and promoting the tribal economy which is traditional1y based on forest resources.

(2) The need for providing the requirements of small timber, minor forest produce, fu~l wood and grazing for rural and tribal populations.

(3) The need for generation of employment potential through afforestation and other development programmes and employment of ru ra] artisans through forest-based industries.

This is mentioned in the forest policy " which is our proposed policy- only because we wanted to protect the tribals and the interests of the tribals. The Government is quite aware about the need of providing employment to the tribals and to see to their interests also.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : Tribal programmes and projects meant for tribal welfare can only be successful with the co-operation of tho e for whom they are meant. Because of the centuries of exploitation, tribals are naturally su picious of any new-fangled ideas and projects and you cannot expect them to follow blindly without questioning. Therefore, an effort must be made for an interaction of ideas with the tribals rather than super-imposition of ideas . Again the Minister has mentioned that a Committee of Secretaries is now sitting to decide the second phase of the tdbal policy. Are there any triba]s associated with it ? What J would like to know from the Government is : do you envisage any steps to involve educated triba]s and their representatives to be associated at the formulation stage of national policies and specific projects for the area ? So that there is more acceptance and more cooperation when you come to the implementation stage? At the f rmulation stage, what steps are you envisaging for the involvement of the tribals and their representatives?

SHRI YOGBNDRA MAKWANA: I

think the hon. Member has understood what I meant when I said that it was at the stage of the Secretaries" Committee. When I aid that it was at the stage of the Secreta'('ie t

Committee, I meant that the Department was examining it. There is a procedure: the formulation of the policy is at various forums. (Interruption) First, it was the Central Board of Forestry which framed this policy. Then it was discussed in the Consultative Committee of Member<; of Parliament where tribal Members are there.
We have taken the views of the Members of Parliament in a Consultative Committee meeting, and we have incorporated those views, wherever possible, in the new policy.
After that, it has gone to the Cabinet Secretariat where the Committee of Secretaries of the different Ministries come, discuss and make suggestions-because the nodal Ministry for the interests of tribals is the Ministry of Home Affairs. The Secretaries also come there and give their opinion about the interests of the tribals - as to how they should be protected in the new policy. Therefore, it has gone to the Secretaries' Committee ;
and from there, it wiJI go to the Cabinet where also tribal Ministers are there. The Minister of Agriculture is there. I have also monitored, when I was in the Home Ministry, the tribal sub-plan of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes' Plan. We are all there to look after their interest. Over and above this, we have the Prime Minister who is very much intelested in the welfare of the tribals and the poor people. So, the tribal interests will not be affected. I can as ure the hon. Member and the entire House, through you Sir, that the tribal •
interests will be looked into.

p;ft- uq t~~ ~f'l'fil : ~(nt4e:r ~~lf,

ltU ~cr lfC:?fl \ilT ~ \3"m « tiGtft-rn" ~, Cf{f
irtT GfRf 'fit ~if;rT m;rCf)'t Gfff~ f<;n ~~
sr~w ~ f~ ~~ f~~ it I 41 Cf iif ~ OfTcrttlT ~
.,')fu ~ fcll anfGCflf~ ~ armT ~ arrarr~ tR
+r'FT<=r ~t:t ~ rnr CflT ~ur fillfr ~T,
~ff ~~lf q;; fcnntr a\iff ~ ~T fq~ I No
'fi"{ ~r ~ ? lf~T ~~T q~ ~ ~ arfu'tflrfu".ff
~TU \3";rCfiT lTT~· ~ 'fiT '1fT fWCfim
~~. '3~til mJ ~ it ~ ~ 7f.T

~I
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SHRI CHITTA RASU: Will the hon.
Minister kindly tell the House whether it ha b en brought to the notice of the Government ' that in certain areas , particularly Santhal Parganas and Chhota Nagpur areas of Bihar, Government have a policy of felling the Sal tree and planting Teak trees ? Sal trees are taken to be very u eful by the Santhals and other Adivasis. In view of this Government policy of cutting out Sal trees and replacing them by Teak tree. there is a great discon tent among the forest pc pIe. Will Government kindly ensure that the felling of Sal trees is . t pped, 0 that there is no likelihood of Adivasis suffering thereby?

SHRI YOG NDRA MAKWANA : The cutting of al tree ha already been stopped.
But in roer to mailtt nin the environment, at certain interval • the fore t has t be cut and replanta ti n ha to be done. But the Sal tree are protected.

HRJ HIITA BASU: The problem i

that the Sal tree are being cut. Have you issued positive instructions in this regard ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: We
have told them not to cut the Sal trees.

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY : Sir,
J understand the Government is going to
~mend the Forest Act. If so, I would like to know whether the privileges and right which have been accepted by the Government, will be incorporated in th~ proposed Amendment of the Forest Act ?

SHRJ YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, the Hon. Member has put a right question.
In the proposed Amendment of the Indian Forest Act, we have made certain provisions for the protection of the tribal interests and for providing employment to them also.

SHRT BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY:
Sir, I want to know whether the rights and privileges which the tribals have got, will be incorporated in the proposed Amendment of the Act?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Yes,
Sir, they will be incorporated. If the Hon.
Member want to know and if the House permits, I can enumerate what we are going to incorporate in the Amendment.

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR: Sir, we are following the colonial policy which was framed by the Briti ' h Government in 1894 and in spite of our getting Independence, in the last 35 yea rs, T am very orry to comment, no radical change has been brought about. Even in the 1954 Amendment, no comprehensive Amendment or radical changes were introduced in the Forest Act of India. I would like to know from the Hon. and able and efficient Minister, whether the Government has got any plan to amend the Act constitutionally and radically to suit the pre ent atmosphere and to protect the intere t of the tribals on one ide and to attract clouds and rain on the other ? Sir, according to the Canadian scienti ts on Environment Studie , who e view were publi hed recently in some newspapers, both the States of Kerala and Tamil Nadu are going to be converted into desert very shortly because almost all the tree -teak trees, sal trees and all very notab) tr« -have 0 felled by he
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Government or somebody in power or out-
sjde power. Therefore, I would like to know what are the Plans .envisaged by the Government to safeguard the fore try in Kerala and Tamil Nadu, which the Canadian Scientists have commented are going to be converted into a desert ?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA : Sir, I may inform the Hon. Member that the Government of India knew about this. Therefore, we have already made an Amendment to the Constitution on the same ground as he is now suggesting.

A constitutional amendment was made and the Forestry ha s been put into the Concurrent List. Now, the Central Law has got privilege over the State Law. Thereafter,

-- both the Forest Conservation and the Indian
. Forest Act have got m re weight than the

State laws.

We are now proposing an amendment to the Forest Act in which we are going to provide certain sections whereby the tribals' interests will be protected. There the felling of the trees is the concern of the Government and we have taken sufficient measures and the Government is monitoring that no State Government or anyagen y cut those trees of the forest .

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Decision to Canvass for 1992 Olympic Games

*933. SHRI R.P. GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has finally decided to canvass for 1992 Olympic Games ;

(b) if so, whether promotional work in this regard has commenced and a proposal is under consideration to bring out information booklet, films and data on facilities available in the capital of India ; and

(c) if so, the detaiJs thereof?

THE MINIST R OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHIU BUTA

SINGH): (a) No decision of Government is required to enable the Indian Olympic Association to create a favourable climate in the concerned international circles wjth respect to the facilities available in the country. According to the Indian Olympic Association, the formal applications for the holding of 1992 Olympic Games will be invited by the Tnternational Olympic Committee in 1984 or 1985. The stage of Government taking a decision in the matter has not, therefore, been reached.

(b) and (c). The President and the members of the International Olympic Committee, who are concerned with the eventual allotment of Olympic Games to any city, recently saw for them elves the facilities available in New Delhi whcn they visited the city in the context of the 86th . ession of the International Olympic Committee.

Eligibility of State Govcrnment Officials Posted in Delhi for Allotmcnt of

Residential Accommodation

*934. SHRIMATI SUMATI ORAON
Will the Minist!.;r of WORK' AND HOUS-ING be pleased to lay a statement showing;

(a) whether the offi ia! of the State Governments po:;tcd in Delhi arc also eligible for allotment of residential accommodation in Delhi by the Directorate of E tates ;

(b) if so, whether a number (If quarters are earmarked for each State Government;

(c) on trnnsfcr of . uch officers out of Delhi, upto what maximum period and for what pecific rca ons, the retention of such aJlotted Government accommodation i per ..
mitted under the rules; and

(d) are there any exceptions to such rul , if so, the details there f?

THE MINISTER 0 PARLlA-
MI::.NTAR Y AF AIR • SPORTS A 0
WORKS AND HOUSfNG (SHRI BU A
SINGH): (a) As per the cxi ting policy of the Government, the Official of the St to Governments who ar posted in their liai 0

offices in DcJhj/New cJhi ar con id red for allotment from the ner 1 Pool aCCOmIDO--

